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request-125568-
xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx 
 
30th July 2013 

 
Dear Mr Simpson, 
 
Freedom of Information request (our ref: 23819) internal review 
 
Thank you for your e-mail of 19th December 2012 in which you asked for an internal review 
of our response to your Freedom of Information (FoI) request concerning OPI‟s issued by 
UKBA. 
 
I have now completed the review. I have examined all the relevant papers, and have 
consulted the policy unit which provided the original response. I have considered whether 
the correct procedures were followed and assessed the reasons why information was 
withheld from you.  I confirm that I was not involved in the initial handling of your request. 
 
My findings are set out in the attached report.  My conclusion is that UKBA were correct to 
apply section 31(1)(e) (operation of immigration controls) to some of the information, but 
the exemption does not apply to all the information which was withheld.  I consider some 
information to engage section 40(2) (third-party personal data), section 31(1)(a) 
(prevention or detection of crime) and section 27(1)(a) (international relations). Some 
information is suitable to be disclosed to you. 
 
This completes the internal review process by the Home Office.  If you remain dissatisfied 
with the response to your FoI request, you have the right of complaint to the Information 
Commissioner at the following address: 

 
The Information Commissioner 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire SK9 5AF 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
L.Picton 
Information Access Team 
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[bookmark: 3]Internal review of response to request under the Freedom of Information (FoI) 
Act 2000 by Robert Simpson (reference 23819)  
 
Responding Unit:  Former UKBA (UKBA thereafter) 
 
Chronology 
 
Original FoI request: 

 

13/08/2012    

 
UKBA response: 

 

 

31/10/2012 

 
Request for internal review: 

19/12/2012 

 
Subject of request 
 
1.  Mr Simpson asked: 
 

  I would like to request all OPI’s issued after the OPI entitled “Taiwan joins the list 

of participating countries of the Tier 5 Youth Mobility Scheme”.. up to and 
including the end of July 2012. 

 

  For each OPI I would like the full text of the OPI.  Where it is not clearly marked 

in the text, I would like to also know [the] OPI number, its title and date of issue. 

 

  For each section which is redacted, could you please indicate why it was 

excluded. 

 

For the full text of the response, please see Annex A. 
 
The response by UKBA 
 
2.  UKBA confirmed that it held the information requested by Mr Simpson and released 42 

OPI‟s in their entirety.  Mr Simpson was informed of the OPI number, title and date of 
issue for each.  UKBA released OPI‟s numbered 328 and 360 with some of the content 
redacted.  UKBA disclosed the title and date of issue of OPI 328 and the title of OPI 
360.  UKBA considered a number of OPI‟s to be exempt from disclosure under section 
31(1)(e) of the FOI Act.  The OPI number, title and date of issue were not disclosed to 
Mr Simpson.  UKBA informed Mr Simpson that the disclosure of this information, along 
with the OPI itself, would, or would be likely to prejudice the operation of immigration 
controls.   

 

For the full text of the response, please see Annex B. 

 
The request for an internal review 
 
3.  Mr Simpson asked for the reasons why OPI‟s 328 and 360 were redacted, as he 

believed FOI laws may not have been followed correctly.  Mr Simpson suspected that 
only a few sentences or paragraphs in the withheld OPI‟s could be a threat to the 
integrity of immigration controls and queried whether the public interest weighed in 
favour of disclosing the parts of the OPI‟s, including title and date of issue, which are 
not threatening.   
 
For the full text of the internal review request, please see Annex C. 
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Procedural issues 
 
4.  UKBA received Mr Simpson‟s request via whatdotheyknow.com on 13th August 2012. 
 
5.  On 31st October 2012, UKBA provided Mr Simpson with a substantive response, which 

represents 55 working days after the initial request. Therefore, the Home Office did not 
comply with section 10(1) by providing a response within the statutory deadline of 20 
working days.   

 
6.  The response confirmed that information was held relating to the request.  The relevant 

part of the Act was cited, and an explanation of why the information was exempt was 
provided, as required by section 17(7)(c) of the Act. 

7.  Mr Simpson was informed in writing of his right to request an independent internal 

review of the handling of his request, as required by section 17(7)(a) of the Act.  The 
response also informed Mr Simpson of his right of complaint to the Information 
Commissioner, as set out in section 17(7)(b) of the Act. 

 
Consideration of the response 
 
Consideration of information redacted by UKBA 
 
8.  Mr Simpson requested an internal review on the redactions made to OPI‟s 328 and 

360.  OPI 360 was issued on 7th August 2012, which is outside the scope of Mr 
Simpson‟s request.  It will therefore not be considered as part of this review.  UKBA 
made two redactions to OPI 328 and did not inform Mr Simpson what exemption was 
engaged to warrant the redaction. 

 
9.  The first redaction to OPI 328 is located in paragraph 8 of the text.  This paragraph 

contains contact information of a Home Office employee.  I consider the contact 
information only to engage section 40(2) (third-party personal data) of the Act, as its 
disclosure would breach DPA Data Protection Principles.  I do not consider that this 
exemption applies to the entire paragraph.  Paragraph 8 is therefore suitable to be 
released, with the contact information redacted under section 40(2) of the Act. Section 
40(2) is an „absolute‟ exemption and is not subject to the public interest balancing 
exercise.   

 
10. The second redaction to OPI 328 is the line that runs along the bottom of each page of 

the document.  This is the file path location on the intranet system and does not form 
part of the OPI.  I find this information to engage section 31(1)(a) of the FOI Act, as its 
disclosure would, or would be likely to prejudice the prevention or detection of crime.  
The consideration of the application of this exemption can be found at points 22-24 of 
this review. 

 
Consideration of the application of section 31(1)(e) 
 
11. As noted in point 2 of this review, UKBA withheld some of the information requested 

under section 31(1)(e) of the Act.  Section 31(1)(e) concerns information where its 
disclosure would, or would be likely to prejudice the operation of immigration controls.  
As Mr Simpson has contested where the balance of public interest lies in this matter, it 
falls within the scope of this review to examine in further detail whether the 
engagement of the exemption under section 31(1)(e) of the Act, and the corresponding 
balance of public interest, was correctly determined. 
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12. I do not consider the number of each OPI to engage section 31(1)(e).  In line with this, 

UKBA withheld OPI‟s 311, 312, 313, 317, 318 and 341.  Each OPI will be examined 
individually to determine whether section 31(1)(e) is engaged to the content. 

 
Consideration of the application of section 31(1)(e) in relation to OPI 311 & 318 
 
13. OPI 318 replaced OPI 311.  I am satisfied that section 31(1)(e) was applied 

appropriately to the title and body of both OPI‟s, for the reasons outlined by UKBA as 
part of the public interest balancing exercise.  Specifically, the disclosure could assist 
potential immigration offenders to evade checks and immigration controls.  I am not 
satisfied that section 31(1)(e) applies to the dates the OPI‟s were issued .  In line with 
this, OPI 311 was issued on 8th December 2011 and OPI 318 was issued on 7th 
February 2012.    
 

14. In addition, I find section 27(1)(a) to be engaged to the title and body of OPI‟s 311 and 

318, as the disclosure would, or would be likely to prejudice relations between the 
United Kingdom and any other State.  The consideration of the application of this 
exemption can be found at points 25-27 of this review. 

 
Consideration of the application of section 31(1)(e) in relation to OPI 312 
 
15. I am satisfied that section 31(1)(e) is engaged, for the reasons detailed by UKBA in the 

response of 31st October 2012.  In addition, the disclosure could threaten the reliability 
of the checks used at immigration control.  I do not consider the date of issue to 
engage section 31(1)(e) of the Act and can confirm that it was issued on 27th January 
2012. 

 
16. I also consider section 31(1)(a) to be engaged, as the disclosure would, or would be 

likely to prejudice the prevention or detection of crime.  The consideration of the 
application of this exemption can be found at points 22-24 of this review. 

 
Consideration of the application of section 31(1)(e) in relation to OPI 313  
 
17. I am satisfied that section 31(1)(e) is engaged in relation to the content of OPI 313 for 

the reasons outlined in the response of 31st October 2012.  Specifically, the disclosure 
might assist potential immigration offenders to evade checks at immigration controls. I 
do not find section 31(1)(e) applies to the title and date of issue.  In line with this, I 
confirm that OPI 313 is titled “Changes to OPI 202 Settlement Applications – Additional 
Checks” and was issued on 29th February 2012. 

 
Consideration of the application of section 31(1)(e) in relation to OPI 317 
 
18. UKBA considered the title, date of issue and content of OPI 317 to engage section 

31(1)(e) of the Act.  I do not find section 31(1)(e) to be engaged, as I do not consider 
the information would, or would be likely to prejudice the operation of immigration 
controls.  I consider the date of issue to be suitable for disclosure.  In line with this, OPI 
317 was issued on 1st March 2012.   

 
19. I consider the title and body of text to engage section 27(1)(a) of the Act, as the 

information would, or would be likely to prejudice relations between the United 
Kingdom and any other State.  The consideration of the application of this exemption 
can be found at points 25-27 of this review. 
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20. I am not satisfied that section 31(1)(e), or any other exemption, applies to the title and 

date of issue of OPI 341.  In line with this, I confirm that OPI 341 is titled “Important 
changes to the ECM review process” and it was issued on 4th July 2012.   

 
21. I am satisfied that the content of OPI 341 engages section 31(1)(e), for the reasons 

outlined in the response of 31st October 2012.  Specifically, the disclosure of this 
information would allow the public to access the effectiveness of the UK‟s risk 
assessment strategy, which could assist potential immigration offenders to circumvent 
immigration controls.   

 
Consideration of the application of section 31(1)(a) 
 
Arguments in favour of disclosure 

 

22. There is a public interest in disclosing the information to increase public confidence in 

the transparency of the Government.  Disclosing OPI 328 in full, minus the redacted 
contact details, would assure the public that resources are easily available to staff to 
assist them with implementing visa fees appropriately.  The disclosure of OPI 312 
would enhance the public‟s knowledge on the work undertaken by staff to protect the 
UK borders. 

 
Arguments against disclosure 
 
23. The disclosure of the information in OPI 328 would provide individuals with the internet 

file location of where Government information is located.  This could assist individuals 
with criminal intent to attempt to gain access to the intranet system by illegal means 
and jeopardise the security of the intranet and the information stored on it.  
Furthermore, the information does not form part of the OPI and has not been requested 
by Mr Simpson.  It adds no value to the content of the OPI which has been disclosed, 
minus the contact details found in paragraph 8.  Additionally, the disclosure of OPI 312 
could assist individuals wishing to unlawfully attempt to access and edit restricted data 
on the computer system, as instructions on how to access and amend the computer 
systems used by staff is detailed.    

 
Conclusion 
 
24. Based on the public interest considerations, I conclude that the information is not 

suitable for disclosure, as to release it would, or would be likely to prejudice the 
prevention or detection of crime. 

 
Consideration of the application of section 27(1)(a) 
 
Arguments in favour of disclosure 

 

25. The disclosure of the information would provide an insight on the stringent instructions 

followed by staff to protect the UK border.  This insight would increase public 
confidence on the work and transparency of Government.   

 
Arguments against disclosure 
 
26. The disclosure of the information would provide details on the interaction the UK has 

with foreign states and could harm such international relationships.  This could result in 
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the treatment of British citizens living or working in the countries concerned, or citizens 
seeking to do so. It is therefore in the overall public interest to protect such 
relationships.   
 
Conclusion 
 

27. I find section 27(1)(a) to be engaged, as the information would highlight the interaction 

the UK has with foreign states and could result in harm to the UK‟s international 
relationships. 

 
Conclusions 
 
28. The response was not sent within 20 working days; consequently UKBA was in breach 

of section 10(1) of the FOI Act. 
 

29. Mr Simpson requested all OPI‟s from the date OPI 309 was issued, until July 2012.  

UKBA were correct to redact contact information in OPI 328, but were at fault to redact 
the paragraph in its entirety.  UKBA should have stated that this information was 
exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) (third-party data).   

 

30. UKBA were at fault to consider the OPI numbers, dates of issue and titles of OPI‟s 313 

and 341 exempt under section 31(1)(e) (operation of immigration controls) and they 
have been released accordingly.   

 

31. UKBA correctly withheld the content of OPI 313 under section 31(1)(e) of the Act.   

 

32. In addition, UKBA were correct to apply section 31(1)(e) to OPI‟s 311 and 318, but I 

also find section 27(1)(a) (prejudice to international relations) to be engaged.   

 

33. UKBA were also correct to apply section 31(1)(e) to OPI‟s 312 and 341, but section 

31(1)(a) (prevention or detection of crime) is also engaged.   

 

34. I do not find section 31(1)(e) to be engaged in relation to OPI 317, but instead consider 

it to engage section 27(1)(a) of the Act. 

 

Information Access Team 
Home Office 
30th July 2013 
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Dear UK Border Agency, 

This is a FOI request. 

I would like to request all OPIs issued after the OPI entitled "Taiwan joins the list of 
participating countries of the Tier 5 Youth Mobility Scheme" (which may be number 309 
and was apparently last updated 23 December 2011), up to and including the end of July 
2012. 
 
For each OPI I would like the full text of the OPI. Where it is not clearly marked in the text, 
I would like to also know OPI number, its title, and its date of issue. 

Should some part of any individual OPI be legally excludable under the FOI act, I would 
request that only the minimal excludable portion be redacted and that the rest be provided 
as-is. For each section which is redacted, could you please indicate why it was excluded. 
Please include all identifying information with each OPI. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
Robert Simpson 
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Mr Robert Simpson 
E-mail: 
Request-125568- 
xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx 
 
31 October 2012 
 
Dear Mr Simpson, 
 
HO Reference: VCS/159877 
FOI Reference: 23819 
 
Your request has been handled as a request for information under the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. 
 
Thank you for your letter of 13 August. in which you ask for: 
 
I would like to request all OPls issued after the OPI entitled "Taiwan joins the list of 
participating countries of the Tier 5 Youth Mobility Scheme" (which may be number 
309 and was apparently last updated 23 December 2011). up to and including the 
end of July 2012. 
 
For each OPII would like the full text of the OPI. Where it is not clearly marked in the 
text, I would like to also know OPI number, its title, and its date of issue.  Should 
some part of any individual OPI be legally excludable under the FOI act, I would 
request that only the minimal excludable portion be redacted and that the rest be 
provided as-is. For each section which is redacted, could you please indicate why it 
was excluded? Please include all identifying information with each OPI. 
 
I can confirm that the Home Office does hold information that is relevant to your 
request. However. we have decided not to communicate this information to you in 
accordance with the exemptions under Section 31 (1 ) (e) of the Freedom of 
Information (FOI) Act 2000. I apologise for the considerable delay in responding to 
you. 
 
We have decided not to release part of the information to you, under Section 31 (1 )(e) of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This allows us to exempt information if its disclosure 
would, or would be likely to, prejudice the operation of the immigration controls. 
 
If we were to disclose this information it could substantially prejudice the operation of our 
immigration controls. This is because disclosure may enable potential immigration 
offenders to obtain detailed information on our risk assessment methodology and sensitive 
information on the responsibilities of an Entry Clearance Officer. It may also enable 
potential immigration offenders to circumvent the system. The use of this exemption also 
requires us to consider whether in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption stated above outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
I have also considered the public interest that there may be in the circumstances of this 
case in disclosing the information to you. There is a public interest in disclosing the 
information to you as it will increase the transparency of the work of the UK Border 
Agency. There is also a public interest in ensuring publ ic confidence in the United 
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not fall under this. consideration. 
 
I have also considered the public interest there may be in maintaining the exemption to the 
duty to communicate. There is a public interest in ensuring the integrity of the United 
Kingdom's immigration controls. Disclosure would allow the public to assess the 
effectiveness of our risk assessment strategy and this might assist potential immigration 
offenders to circumvent the United Kingdom's immigration controls. This is clearly not in 
the public interest. 
 
I have considered whether in all circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. I 
have concluded that the balance of the public interest identified lies in favour of 
maintaining the exemption in part because it is in the overall public interest that UK Border 
Agency is able to maintain the integrity of the United Kingdom's immigration control. 
 
If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent internal review 
of our handling of your request by submitting a complaint within two months to the address 
below, quoting reference FOI 23925. If you ask for an internal review, it would be helpful if 
you could say why you are dissatisfied with the response. 
 
Information Access Team 
Home Office 
Ground Floor, Seacole Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London SW1 P 4DF 
e-mail: xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxx.xx 
 
As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request will be 
reassessed by staff who were not involved in providing you with this response. If you 
remain dissatisfied after this internal review, you would have a right of complaint to the 
Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. 
 
Yours sincerely 
Visa Customer Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



[bookmark: 11]ANNEX C:  Request for an internal review 
 

Dear UK Border Agency, 

Please pass this on to the person who conducts Freedom of Information reviews. 
 
I am writing to request an internal review of UK Border Agency's handling of my FOI 
request 'recent OPIs'. 

As pointed out in the UKBA response, I had asked for redactions, if any, to be done 
only for the “minimal excludable portion” of each OPI. I had also asked for each OPI 
title and date of issue. 

The following OPIs were withheld in their entirety: 311, 312, 313, 317, 318, 338, 
339 and 341. No title or date of issue were provided. 

Is UKBA seriously asserting that every word in these OPIs is a threat to the integrity 
of immigration controls? That no part of these individual OPIs is as normal and 
unthreatening as other OPIs?  That for no portion of these OPIs the public interest 
test does not favour disclosure? Even the title and the date of issue? 
 
While I understand there is material than can legitimately be withheld under FOI 
law, I suspect that only a few sentences or paragraphs of these OPIs might be an 
actual threat to the integrity of immigration controls, and thus justify being redacted. 
 
I was expecting, among others, an OPI from UKBA to visa posts directing them to 
comply with certain requirements of European free movement law, but that was 
either never issued or was withheld from this response. I do not see how that could 
be considered a threat to the operation of border controls. 

In addition, OPI 328 and 360 were curiously redacted in a way that suggests that 
FOI law may not have been followed properly. I would like to request that the full 
text of those OPIs be released, and that any redactions be justified. 
 
A full history of my FOI request and all correspondence is available on the Internet 
at this address: 

http://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/re... 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
Robert Simpson 

 




    

  

  
